
 

Specific Procurement Notice 

 

Request for Bids  

Non-Consulting Services 
(One-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 

 

Employer: Badan Meteorologi, Klimatologi dan Geofisika-BMKG (Meteorological, 

Climatological, and Geophysical Agency) 

Project: Indonesia Disaster Resilience Initiatives Project ((IDRIP) 

Contract title: PROCUREMENT OF COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR WRS  

DISSEMINATION SYSTEM 

Country: Indonesia 

Loan No. /Credit No. / Grant No.: IBRD-89800 

RFB No: ID-BMKG-379765-NC-RFB-2 

Issued on: December 12th, 2023 

 

1.   Badan Meteorologi, Klimatologi dan Geofisika-BMKG (Meteorology, Climatology and 

Geophysical Agency) financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the Disaster 

Resilience Initiatives Project (IDRIP), and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward 

payments under the contract for COMMUNICATION SYSTEM FOR WRS 

DISSEMINATION SYSTEM.  

2.  Badan Meteorologi, Klimatologi dan Geofisika-BMKG (Meteorology, Climatology and 

Geophysical Agency) now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for:  

a. New Gen WRS Dissemination System Redundancy Communication Lease consists of: 

• Communication of VSAT Internet up to 1 Mbps and GSM communication up to 5 

Mbps includes communication devices/modules (VSAT Antenna, VSAT and GSM 

Modem, Router, VSAT and GSM communication switch automation modem 

(redundancy), UPS) for 75 WRS New Gen locations. 

• Communication monitoring system. 

• Report on the success rate of New Gen WRS communication service. 

b. Benchmarking of earthquake information and tsunami early warning dissemination 

systems.  

c. Development Meeting and Activity Implementation Report 

 



3.  Bidding will be conducted through NATIONAL COMPETITIVE procurement using a 

Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF 

Borrowers -” July 2016, Revised November 2017, August 2018 (“Procurement Regulations”), 

and is open to all eligible Bidders (or only to prequalified Bidders as the case may be) as defined 

in the Procurement Regulations.  

4.  Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from POKJA IDRIP Badan 

Meteorologi, Klimatologi, dan Geofisika and inspect the bidding document during office hours 

07.30 to 16.00 Jakarta Time through email address: pokja.idrip@bmkg.go.id.  

5.  The bidding document in the English language can be downloaded by interested Bidders upon 

the submission of a written application to the address below. No payment needed for the 

bidding documents. The document, which is in electronic file can be download from below 

website 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1pl9idk5E1apwRnPm8zNDs6EmaizimFq2?usp=sha

ring 

6.  Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before January 5th, 2024 at 01.00 pm Jakarta 

time. Electronic Bidding will be permitted. Late Bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly 

opened in the presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives virtually on January 5th, 2024  

at 01.30 pm  Jakarta time (West Indonesia Time).  

7.  Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 

information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award 

Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding document. 

8. Bid Security is not applicable. Bid Securing Declaration is required. 

9.  The address referred to above is: 

Badan Meteorologi, Klimatologi dan Geofisika-BMKG 

(Meteorological, Climatological and Geophysical Agency) 

Pokja Pemilihan IDRIP BMKG  

Jalan Angkasa I No. 2 Kemayoran, Jakarta Pusat, DKI Jakarta 10610, Indonesia 

PO Box 3540 Jkt 

+62 21 4246321 

+62 21 4246703 

Email: pokja.idrip@bmkg.go.id 

Website: www.bmkg.go.id   

 

mailto:pokja.idrip@bmkg.go.id
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1pl9idk5E1apwRnPm8zNDs6EmaizimFq2?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1pl9idk5E1apwRnPm8zNDs6EmaizimFq2?usp=sharing
mailto:pokja.idrip@bmkg.go.id
http://www.bmkg.go.id/

